

No. 13-10026

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH JONES, DESMOND THURSTON & ANTWUAN
BALL.

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

**BRIEF OF LAW PROFESSOR AS *AMICUS*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

June 26, 2014

DOUGLAS A. BERMAN
Counsel of Record
THE OHIO STATE UNIVERSITY
MORITZ COLLEGE OF LAW
55 West 12th Avenue
Columbus, OH 43210
(614) 688-8690
berman.43@osu.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	1
I. THE SIXTH AMENDMENT’S ESSENTIAL CHECK ON GOVERNMENT POWERS IS EVISCERATED IF GUIDELINE RANGES CAN BE SIGNIFICANTLY ENHANCED BY JURY-REJECTED FACTS.....	6
II. THE ENDURING IMPORTANCE AND CONTROLLING INFLUENCE OF GUIDELINE RANGES AFTER <i>BOOKER</i> HEIGHTEN THE SIXTH AMENDMENT PROBLEMS OF ENHANCEMENTS BASED ON JURY-REJECTED FACTS	12
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2151 (2013)	4, 6, 7, 14
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	6
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Booker v. United States</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	6, 7
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	13
<i>Ice v. Oregon</i> , 555 U.S. 160 (2009)	4, 6, 14, 15
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999)	6
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1399 (2012)	9
<i>Peugh v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2072 (2013)	4, 13, 14

<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007)	13
<i>Southern Union Co. v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2344 (2012)	2, 6, 7
<i>United States v. Coleman</i> , 370 F. Supp. 2d 661 (S.D. Ohio 2005).....	13
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995)	1, 6
<i>United States v. Ibanga</i> , 454 F. Supp. 2d 532 (E.D. Va. 2006).....	13
<i>United States v. Pimental</i> , 357 F. Supp. 2d 143 (D. Mass. 2005)	13
<i>United States v. Watts</i> , 519 U.S. 148 (1997)	2, 12
<i>Williams v. Florida</i> , 399 U.S. 78 (1970)	6
MISCELLANEOUS	
Erik Lillquist, <i>The Puzzling Return of Jury Sentencing: Misgivings About Apprendi</i> , 82 N.C. L. Rev. 621 (2004)	10
Human Rights Watch, <i>An Offer You Can't Refuse: How US Federal Prosecutors Force Drug Defendants to Plead Guilty</i> (2013)	10
